Prior period omissions and errors. The Group corrects prior period material omissions and errors retrospectively

in the financial statements upon their discovery by restating the comparative amounts for the prior period

presented in which the omission and error occurred and if the error occurred before the earlies prior period,

then restating the opening balances of those respective assets, liabilities and equity for the earlier prior period.

Prior period reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statements as at 31

December 2018 and as at 1 January 2018 to conform to the presentation as at 31 December 2019.

Reclassifications have affected the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December

and 1 January 2018.

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the

following line items of the statements of financial position:

(EUR ’000)
  As reported Effect of

restatement

As restated
Reference

As reported Effect of

restatement

As restated
Reference

Note: 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18 01-Jan-18 01-Jan-18

Assets:

Property, plant and

equipment
7   769,238   1,727   770,965 C - - - -

Deferred tax assets 28   7,678 (1,660)   6,018 B,C,E   1,717   25   1,742 E

Other non-current assets 16  -   -   -  E   29,237   422   29,659 E

Inventories 12   40,804 (10,358)   30,446 E   40,703 (8,133)   32,570 E

Current portion of issued

loans
10   287   656   943 E   2,542 (319)   2,223 E

Contract assets   2,431   14,721   17,152 E   3,536   14,100   17,636 E

Cash and cash equivalents 14   56,528 (656)   55,872 E   64,289   319   64,608 E

Other current assets 15   39,136   391   39,527 E   50,454 (421)   50,033 E

Equity:

Translation reserve   (119,487) (39) (119,526) A,B,C,E (86,069)   201 (85,868) A

Retained earnings 17 (7,944) (317) (8,261) A,B,C,E (21,517) (1,332) (22,849) A,E

Liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities 28   5,471 (66)   5,405 E   8,083 (15)   8,068 E

Non-current Provisions 20   11,390   299   11,689 E   12,791   388   13,179 E

Other non-current liabilities 19   12,112   1,962   14,074  A,E   54,865   2,197   57,062 A,E

Trade and other payables 22   117,249   1,413   118,662 E   102,436   1,536   103,972 E

Non- current Borrowings  21   15,124   674   15,798 E  -   -   -  -

Contract liabilities   20,261   2,359   22,620 E   24,221   3,134   27,355 E

Other current liabilities 23   19,826 (788)   19,038  A,E   21,719 (116)   21,603 A,E

DK Holding Investments, s.r.o.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended 31 December 2019

39

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the

following line items of the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

(EUR ’000)

As reported

for the 12

month

period

ended

Effect of

restatement

As

restated

for the 12

month

period

ended

Reference

   31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18

Sales of electricity in local markets   641,925 (4,315)   637,610 D

Grid components of electricity sales price   133,709 (28,371)   105,338 D

Services and other   73,889   1,858   75,747 E

Other income / (expense)   7,152   300   7,452 A,E

Changes in inventory of products and in work in progress (14) (2,219) (2,233) E

Purchased power   (513,993)   4,315 (509,678) D

Service expenses (130,457)   28,842 (101,615)  C,D,E

Labour costs (86,464)   759 (85,705)  C,E

Materials expenses (20,677)   1,398 (19,279)  C,E

Other operating expenses (22,291)   75 (22,216) C,E

Deferred taxes   9,018 (1,721)   7,297  C,B,E

A. The company EPG recognized grant liability related to the assets granted by Georgian Government. In this

regard income related to the granted assets was deferred during the useful life of assets, which were granted

from the Georgian Government, instead of one-time income accrual which was used in the past. Therefore, as

of 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018 EPG recognized grant liability in amount of EUR 1,972 thousand and

EUR 2,081 thousand. Annually EPG recognized income from grant liability in amount of EUR 300 thousand.

B. The company RH has restated the Deferred tax asset accounting over unused tax losses included in the

[…]

TRY *)   22,304   1,919   20,385   4,512   3,138   1,374

GBP *)   -   -   -   1   -   1

CAD *)   -   -   -   1,345   5,365 (4,020)

Other

currency

*)

   -   -   -   5,002   5,236 (234)

Total   376,295   944,758 (568,463)   263,435   768,733 (505,298)

*) Denominated in EUR

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets

are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

DK Holding Investments, s.r.o.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended 31 December 2019

81

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange

rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Group

entities, with all other variables held constant:

  31 December 2019   31 December 2018

 (EUR’000) Impact on profit or loss   Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (10,857)   (7,101)

US Dollar weakening by 10%   10,857   7,101

EURO strengthening by 10%  (48,027)   (43,198)

EURO weakening by 10%   48,027   43,198

RON strengthening by 10%   -   57

RON strengthening by 10%   -   57

TRY strengthening by 10%   2,039   137

TRY weakening by 10% (2,039)   (137)

CAD strengthening by 10%   -   (402)

CAD weakening by 10%   -   402

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional

currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely impact the

financial results of the Group. The Group does not use any derivatives to manage interest rate risk exposure, at

the same time a certain proportion of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are at fixed rates and thus the

risk is limited.

DK Holding Investments, s.r.o.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements